Fink, joint owners of property known as No. 404 Broome street and No. I Marion 
street, situate on the northeast corner of Broome and Marion streets, in The City of 
New York, and had obtained an offer from them to sell their property to the City for 
the sum of sixty-five thousand dollars ($65,000), and the Counsel having presented a 
contract for the purchase of the property for that amount duly executed in duplicate by 
said Jonathan W. Hull and Anna R. Fink, the following resolution was moved, and 
duly seconded : 

Resolved. That the purchase of said property for the sum of sixty-five thousand 
dollars ($65,000) be approved, and that the Chairman and Secretary be and they are 
hereby authorized and directed to execute said contract in duplicate, under the seal of 
the Commission in behalf of The City of New York; and further 

"Resolved, That Counsel be authorized to have the title to said property examined 
and insured by the Lawyers' Title Insurance and Trust Company at an expense of two 
hundred and two dollars and fifty cents ($202.50), .being two hundred and seventy 
dollars ($270), the schedule cost, less twenty-five per cent. (25%) commission allowed 
to Counsel. 

Ayes-Commissioners Willcox, Maltbie, Eustis. 
Nays-None. 
Carried. 

2092 
The Counsel having reported that in pursuance of a resolution of the Commission

[...]

hereby authorized and directed to execute said contract in duplicate under the seal of 
the Commission in behalf of The City of New York; and further 

Resolved, That Counsel be authorized to have the title to said property examined 
and insured by the Lawyers' Title Insurance and Trust Company, at an expense of 
one hundred and eighty-seven dollars and fifty cents ($187.50), being two hundred and 
fifty dollars ($25o), the schedule cost, less twenty-five per cent. (25%) commission 
allowed to Counsel. 

Ayes-Commissioners Willcox, Maltbie, Eustis. 
Nays-None. 
Carried. 

2o63 

The Secretary presented the following notices from the Comptroller's office,

[...]

The Secretary presented the following communications from the Department of 

Finance, which, on motion, were ordered on file: 

Hon. H. A. D. HOLLMANN, Auditor, Public Service Commission: 
DEAR SIR-I beg to advise you that on September 25, 1907, the sum of seven 

thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500), was deposited to the credit of the Rapid 
Transit Fund No. 2, authorized January 25, 1907, pursuant to the provisions of section 
to, chapter 4, Laws of 1891, and section 7, of chapter 752, Laws of 1894, as amended. 

Respectfully, 
(Signed) 	H. L.

[...]

(2) That on July 24, 1907, the sum of fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) was de-
posited to the credit of Rapid Transit Fund No. 2. Authorized January 25, pursuant 
to the provisions of section Jo, chapter 4, Laws of 1891, and section 7, chapter 752, Laws 
of 1894, as amended. 

(3) That on August 28, 1907, the sum of forty-two thousand dollars ($42,000) 
was deposited to the credit of Rapid Transit Fund No. 2. Authorized January 25, 1907, 
pursuant to the provisions of section to, chapter 4, Laws of 1891, and section 7, chapter 
752, Laws of 1894, as amended. 

(4) That on October so, 1907, the sum of ten thousand dollars ($to,000) was 
deposited to the credit of Rapid Transit Fund No. 2. Authorized January 25, 1907, 
pursuant to the provisions of section to. chapter 4, Laws of i891, and section 7, chapter 
752, Laws of 1894, as amended. 

(5) That on October 15, 1907, the sum of thirteen thousand dollars ($13,000) 
was deposited to the credit of Rapid Transit Construction Fund-Brooklyn loop lines, 
Borough of Manhattan (Sub-title No. 2). Authorized May 24, 1907, pursuant to the 
provisions of section 37, chapter 4, Laws of 1891, as amended. 

(6) That on October to, 1907, the sum of thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000) 
was deposited to the credit of Rapid Transit Construction Fund-Brooklyn loop lines, 
Borough of Manhattan, (Sub-title No. 5). Authorized June 21, 1907, pursuant to the 
provisions of section 37, chapter 4, Laws of 1891. 

(7) That on October I1, 1907, the sum of one thousand dollars ($1,000) was

[...]

deposited to the credit of Rapid Transit Construction Fund-Brooklyn loop lines, 
Borough of Manhattan (Sub-title No. 4). Authorized June 21, 1907, pursuant to the 
provisions of section 37, chapter 4, Laws of 1891, and 

(8) That on October 15. 1907, the sum of thirty-three thousand dollars ($33,000) 
was deposited to the credit of Rapid Transit Construction Fund-Brooklyn loop lines, 
Borough of Manhattan (Sub-title No. O. Authorized Anril ig, 1907, pursuant to the 
provisions of section 37, chapter 4, Laws of 1891, as amended. 

TRAVIS H. WHITNEY, SECRETARY.